

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30107-30109/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 01/09/2009 in CWP No. 1477/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

MODERN SHIKSHA SAMITI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVANJALI EDL. & RESCH. ORGN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/12/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Nag,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sushil K. Tekriwal, Adv.
Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhaya, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.
Mrs. Rani Chhabra ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

These Special Leave Petitions are directed against
the interlocutory orders passed by the High Court. This
Court vide its order dated 27th November, 2009 at the time
of issuing notice granted the stay of operation of the
impugned interlocutory orders.

In the circumstances, it would be appropriate to
dispose of the SLP requesting the High Court to decide

-2-

the main Writ Petition after hearing the parties. The

Petitioner shall have the benefit of the interim order
granted by us during the pendency of the Writ Petition.

It is needless to observe that the high Court shall
dispose of the Writ Petition preferably within a period

of six months, on its own merits uninfluenced by the interim order granted by this Court.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master